## SEWER RATE SCHEDULE ORDINANCE

BILL NO. 23-024

ORDINANCE NO. 23-024

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SEWER RATES FOR THE CITY OF VERSAILLES, REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH AND ESTABLISHING THE EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF.

WHEREAS, the Board of Alderman desire to increase the monthly sewer rates for all customers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF VERSAILLES, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 710.045 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 710.045 Sewer Rates.

- <u>A.</u> The monthly sewer rates for all sewer users except those located outside the City limits or those connected to sewer, are hereby established as follows, to wit:
- 1. A minimum monthly charge of thirty-six dollars and fifty cents (\$36.50) per sewer user based on user's monthly water usage of zero (0) to three thousand (3,000) gallons or portion thereof.
- 2. In addition to the minimum charge there is hereby established an additional sewer usage charge based on month water usage, to wit:
  - **a.** Eight dollars and fifty cents (\$8.50) per one thousand (1,000) gallons or any portion thereof for monthly usage over three thousand (3,000) gallons up to and including fifty thousand (50,000) gallons.
  - **<u>b.</u>** Seven dollars and seventy-five cents (\$7.75) per one thousand (1,000) gallons or any portion thereof for monthly usage over fifty thousand (50,000) gallons up to and including one hundred thousand (100,000) gallons.
  - **c.** Seven dollars and twenty-five cents (\$7.25) per one thousand (1,000) gallons or any portion thereof for monthly usage over one hundred thousand gallons (100,000).
- **B.** The monthly sewer rate for residential users located inside or outside the City limits of the City who are only connected to sewer and not water or are connected to water without a meter and connected to the sewer, shall be the minimum sum of thirty-six dollars and fifty cents (\$36.50) for up to two (2) persons per residence

residing at such location and an additional monthly sum of seven dollars and fifty cents (\$7.50) per each resident in excess of two (2) residents at such location.

<u>Section 2</u>. All ordinances and resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby expressly repealed in so far as they conflict herewith.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after January 1, 2024.

After copies of the foregoing were made available for public inspection prior to the time it was under consideration by the Board of Aldermen, the foregoing was:

-introduced to the Board of Aldermen in writing,

-read two times at this single meeting of the Board of Aldermen,

-and each time passed by the following vote:

Pryor X yea	_nay	Bentch	xyea	_nay
Dunklee <u>X</u> yea	_nay	Bias _	X yea	nay
If tie vote: Mayor	yeanay			
Dated and passed this 19th day of December, 2024.				

Jamie Morrow, Mayor

ATTEST:

Libby Webb, City Clerk